Office after his release; He has failed to report to date. 

2. Failure to submit proof of enrollment, attendance or completion of a drug 
rehabilitation program. 

3. Failure to make monthly payments to his fine, court cost and confirmation fee 
totaling five thousand one hundred and sixty dollars ($5,160.00). He has failed 
to make any payments. 

6th Violation Report (July 17, 2024). As a result, the court issued a warrant for his arrest, which 

was returned less than one month later. See Return (July 24, 2024). At the Return of Warrant 

Warrant Hr'g Mins.